                  15
Work of This Research is
Licensed under CC BY
Journal of Engineering and Sustainable
Development
Vol. 25, No. 01, January 2021

Beam
specimen
Target concrete
strength(MPa)
Bottom
reinforcements
(GFRP bars)
Фin mm
Top reinforcements
(GFRP bars)
Фin mm
Stirrups b
(steel bars)
N
"BS-30-2" 30 1φ6+2 φ10a  2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-30-1" 30 4φ6 2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-30-2" 30 1φ6+2 φ10 2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-30-3" 30 1 φ10+2φ13 2 φ 8 8@100
H1
 "BG-50-1" 50 2 φ 10 2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-50-2" 50 3 φ 13 2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-50-3" 50 1φ10+3 φ13 2 φ 8 8@100
H2
"BG-70-1" 70 1φ6+2 φ10 2Φ8 8@100
"BG-70-2" 70 2 φ 16 2 φ 8 8@100
"BG-70-3" 70 3φ16 2 φ 8 8@100
a reference beam reinforced with steel bars
b the stirrups spacing were 100mm along the beam except interior support region were 50mm due to high shear stress
Journal of Engineering and Sustainable Development (Vol. 25, No. 01, January 2021)                   ISSN 2520-0917
19